
 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Agenda and Reports 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

at 5.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 19 November 2024, at 5.30 pm 
 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair) 
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair) 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles,  
Hou, Li, Martin and Noon  

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Finance and Governance Committee meeting, the Chair 
will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave -  

Councillors Martin and Noon 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 15/10/2024 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
on 15 October 2024, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
View public 15 October 2024 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 1 Update 4 - 100 
 
 7.2   Adelaide Economic Development Agency Strategic Plan 101 - 120 
 
 7.3   Event Spread across City of Adelaide and North Adelaide 121 - 126 
 
 7.4   By-Law Implementation Report 127 - 152 
 
 7.5   City of Music Laneway Naming – The Angels Lane 153 - 160 
 
 7.6   Determination of Time and Place of Ordinary Meetings of Council for 2025 161 - 164 
 
 7.7   2024 Confidential Orders Review 165 - 172 
 
 7.8   Council Member Training and Development Policy Review 173 - 185 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1058/Printed%20minutes%2015th-Oct-2024%2017.30%20City%20Finance%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 7.9   Council Member Allowances and Benefits Policy Review 186 - 208 
 
 7.10   Prudential Management Policy 209 - 216 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Closure    

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

 

Tuesday, 19 November 2024 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

2024/25 Business Plan & Budget 
Quarter 1 Update 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Michelle Arbon, Acting Manager 
Strategy, Insights & Performance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report presents the performance and delivery status of Council’s commitments against the 2024-25 Business 
Plan and Budget (BP&B) for the first quarter (July to September 2024) and was provided to the Audit and Risk 
Committee on 8 November 2024. Included within this report are recommendations for business plan and budget 
changes, an overview of Portfolio and Project achievements, as well as the performance of Council subsidiaries.  

The year-to-date operating position as at 30 September 2024 is an operating surplus of $4.907m, which is $0.476m 
lower than the adopted budget of $5.383m, for this period.  

The year end projected operating position is an operating surplus of $9.367m which remains consistent with the 
adopted budget. Total estimated operating income is forecast to be $235.708m which is $0.483m higher than the 
adopted 24/25 budget of $235.225m. This is mainly due to additional fees and charges of $0.168m, ex
[...]
 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 1 Update as provided in 
Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee 
held on 19 November 2024. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 7.1



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

2. Approves adjustments for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report and 
reflected in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 19 November 2024. 

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 30 September 2024, 
which includes: 

3.1. Total operating income of $59.603m ($0.788m higher than the budget of $58.815m, for the period) 

3.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $54.696m ($1.264m higher than the budget of 
$53.432m, for the period) 

3.3. An operating surplus of $4.907m ($0.476m lower than the budget of $5.383m, for the period) 

3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $17.063m ($0.266 higher than the budget of $16.797m, for the period) 

3.5. Net cash surplus position of $27.782m. 

4. Approves the budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:  

4.1. Total operating income of $235.708m ($0.483m higher than the adopted budget of $235.225m) 

4.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $226.341m ($0.483m higher than the adopted 
budget of $225.858) 

4.3. An operating surplus of $9.367m (consistent with the adopted budget of $0.9367m). 

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $122.912m for 2024/25 year ($10.081m higher than the adopted 
budget of $112.831m).  

6. Approves total borrowings of $23.733m projected to 30 June 2025 ($29.944m lower than the adopted 
projected borrowings of $53.677m to 30 June 2025). 

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 1 updates as provided as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item 7.1 
on the Agenda for the meet
[...]
ate operating position as at 30 September 2024 is an operating deficit of ($0.084m), which is 
$0.002m lower when compared to the adopted budget of ($0.082m) for this period.  

27.1. Total operating income of $NIL.  

27.2. Total operating expenditure of $0.084m 

28. There are no proposed changes to the Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority budget in Quarter 1. 

 

DATA AND SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
Link 1 – List of 42 projects continuing into 2024/25  
 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 1 Update 

Attachment B – Adelaide Central Market Authority Quarter 1 Update  

Attachment C – Adelaide Economic Development Agency Quarter 1 Update  

Attachment D – Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority Quarter 1 Update 

Attachment E – Brown Hill Keswick Creek Board Quarter 1 Update  

 

- END OF REPORT -  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

  

July to September 2024 
Quarter 1 Update 

Page 11

Attachment A



2 
 

Kaurna Acknowledgement  

City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna yertangga banbabanbalyarnedi (inbarendi). 
Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma Tandanyako. Parnako yailtya, panuko tappa 
purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa 
purruna, yerta kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro tangka martulyaiendi. 
Kumarta yaitya miyurna iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.  

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and respect their cultural 
heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We acknowledge that they are of continuing 
importance to the Kaurna people living today. And we also extend that respect to other 
Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Legend  
Throughout this document, these icons represent:  
Status  
⬤ that the project timeline, delivery and budget are on track (based on latest adopted sc
[...]
 Council’s Rundle Mall By-law 2024. These are 
included at Attachment A to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 19 November 2024 effective on the date the by-laws come into operation. 

2. Authorises in exercise of the power contained in Section 44 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and 
Section 14C of the Acts Interpretation Act 1915, the powers and functions under the following by-laws and 
specified in the proposed Instruments of Delegation for by-laws contained in the Attachments B – I to 
Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 
19 November 2024, to be hereby delegated to the person occupying the office of the Chief Executive 
Officer, or any person acting in the position of Chief Executive Officer effective on the date on which the 
by-laws come into operation, subject to the conditions and or limitations specified herein or in the 
Schedule of Conditions in the proposed Instruments of Delegation for the by-laws: 

2.1. Permits and Penalties By-law 2024 

2.2. Local Government Land By-law 2024 

2.3. Roads By-law 2024 

2.4. Waste Management By-law 2024 

2.5. Rundle Mall By-law 2024 

2.6. Dogs By-law 2024 

2.7. Cats By-law 2024 

2.8. Lodging House By-law 2024. 

Page 127

Agenda Item 7.4



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to sub-delegate the powers referred to in paragraph 2 to other 
employees of the Council: 

3.1. As the Chief Executive Officer considers fit; and 

3.2. In accordance with the relevant legislation; unless 

3.3. Otherwise indicated in this report; or 

3.4. Otherwise indicated in the Schedule of Conditions contained in the proposed Instruments of 
Delegation for the by-laws. 

 
 

Page 128



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Pl
[...]
e since identified the building owners do not endorse the installation of public artwork and commemorative 
plaques to be affixed in this location.  

This report proposes an alternate location for The Angels Lane to enable the initiative to be fully realised. This 
alternative location in the West End of the city has approval from the adjacent property owners, enables a 
partnership with TAFE SA, and will support public safety and enhance visitor attraction to Hindley Street.  

If approved by Council, corrective action will involve renaming the laneway originally designated as The Angels 
Lane, as two laneways cannot share the same name.  

The realisation of The Angels Lane project in 2025 will align with the 10th anniversary of the UNESCO City of 
Music designation. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 26 November 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves, pursuant to section 219 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), naming the unnamed private 

road (Lettered 'A' and 'C' on Filed Plan 16026 which commences at 125 Hindley Street, runs in a 
southerly direction for approximately 32 metres and then turns and runs in a westerly direction for 
approximately 120 metres whereupon it meets Morphett Street) 'The Angels Lane'. 

2. Approves, pursuant to section 219 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), changing the name of the 
public road currently known as 'The Angels Lane' to 'Gallerie Lane'. 

3. Notes that in accordance with statutory requirements, to put Council’s decision into effect, the Chief 
Executive Officer will: 

3.1 give 'public notice' of Council's decision; and 

3.2 notify the Registrar-General, Surveyor-General and Valuer-General of Council's decision. 

Page 153

Agenda Item 7.5



 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community 
Amplify Adelaide’s Sta
[...]
 project to be realised expeditiously 

and satisfying all selection criteria for these laneways: 

18.1. Rename the laneway originally designated as The Angels Lane, as there cannot be two laneways with 
the same name. 

18.2. Identify another suitable unnamed laneway in the City to be named The Angels Lane, having secured 
in-principle support and permissions from key stakeholders. 

18.3. Name the identified laneway to The Angels Lane, commission and install the public artwork, sign and 
plaque, and coordinate the launch. 

Naming Gallerie Lane 
19. Council is asked to consider a proposal to change the name of the public road designated as 'The Angels 

Lane' to 'Gallerie Lane'. 

20. The CoA’s Naming Policy for Roads provides direction on suitable names for roads.  

21. City Archives have researched local history and identified Gallerie Lane, as the most appropriate name to 
replace The Angels Lane. 

22. Gallerie Lane - From the early 1980's 'Gallerie Arcade' ran from a building located at 49 Gawler Place 
through to Pulteney Street. Gallerie Arcade provided access to a basement food court that led directly into 
John Martin's store basement. Gallerie Arcade has stood empty since 1998 when the John Martin's store 
was closed, save for temporary art venue and creative installation uses. The building located at 49 Gawler 
Place (the western entrance of Gallerie Arcade) is on the southern side of The Angels Lane.   

Naming The Angels Lane (2024) 
23. Administration has identified a suitable unnamed laneway in the City's West End to be named as The Angels 

Lane.  

23.1. The proposed laneway, shown in Figure 2 below, is an unnamed private road owned by TAFE SA. 

23.2. Lettered 'A' and 'C' on Filed Plan 16026 which commences at 125 Hindley Street, it runs in a southerly 
direction for approximately 32 metres and then turns and runs in a westerly direction for approximately 
120 metres whereupon it meets Morphett Street.  

Page 158



 
 

 
Figure 2. Proposed l
[...]
ster, the founders of The 
Angels, was one of the founding members of the ASO. 

Next Steps 
25. Should Council approve the recommendations in this report, the CEO will then give 'public notice' of its 

decision in: 

25.1. The SA Government Gazette 

25.2. Council's website 

25.3. The Advertiser. 

26. The CEO will then notify the Registrar-General, Surveyor-General and Valuer-General of Council’s decision 
to formalise these arrangements.  

27. The key stakeholders will be notified, and the public art commissioning process will commence. 

28. The Angels Lane project will be delivered by 30 June 2025. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil 
 

- END OF REPORT -  
 

Page 160



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

 

Tuesday, 19 November 2024 
City Finance and Governance 
Committee 

Determination of Time and Place of 
Ordinary Meetings of Council for 2025 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Corporation 
Program Contact:  
Kathryn Goldy, Acting Manager 
Governance 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
For the purposes of section 81 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), Council must determine the time and place 
of its ordinary meetings. There must be at least one ordinary meeting in each month.  

This report provides Council with the proposed meeting dates for the 2025 calendar year and seek Council’s 
approval. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 26 November 2024 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves that the ordinary council meetings will be held from 5.30pm in the Council Chambers, Town 

Hall, Adelaide on the second and fourth Tuesday of every month (except in January and December 2025), 
in accordance with the meeting schedule outlined below: 

Tuesday 28 January 2025 

Tuesday 11 February 2025 

Tuesday 25 February 2025 

Tuesday 11 March 2025 

Tuesday 25 March 2025 

Tuesday 8 April 2025 

Tuesday 22 April 2025 

Tuesday 13 May 2025 

Tuesday 27 May 2025 

Tuesday 10 June 2025 

Tuesday 24 June 2025 

Tuesday 8 July 2025 

Tuesday 22 July 2025 

Tuesday 12 August 2025 

Tuesday 26 August 2025 

Tuesday 9 September 2025 

Tuesday 23 September 2025 

Page 161

Agenda Item 7.6



City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

Tuesday 14 October 2025 

Tuesday 28 October 2025 

Tuesday 11 November 2025 

Tuesday 25 November 2025 

Tuesday 9 December 2025 

2. Delegates authority to the Chief Executive Officer to amend the date and time of ordinary Council 
meetings should the need arise, with advice provided to Council Members as soon as practical when a 
need for change is identified and formal notification provided in accordance with the requirements of 
section 83(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

 
 
 

Page 162



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
  

 

Policy Not as a result of this report. 

Consultation 

Section 84 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) requires that public notice of council 
meetings be placed at the principal office of the council and publish the notice and agenda 
for the meeting in accordance with section 132 (1)(a).  
 
In addition, the meeting schedule will be communicated to stakeholders and the community 
through other council publications and communication channels. 

Not as a result of 
this report. 

 
Not as a result of this report. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

Section 81 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) states:  
(1) Subject to this section, ordinary meetings of a council will be held at times and   

places appointed by a resolution of the council.  
(2) There must be at least one ordinary meeting in each month.  
(3) Ordinary meetings of a council may not
[...]
 in February 2025.  

2. Notes that a survey will be distributed to Council Members which will inform the content of the Council 
Member Training and Development Plan.  

3. Adopts the revised Council Member Training and Development Policy as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.8 on the Agenda of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 November 2024.  

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any typographical or syntactical updates as required to 
finalise the Council Member Training and Development Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.8 on 
the Agenda of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 November 2024. 

  

 
 

Page 173

Agenda Item 7.8



 
 

City Finance and Governance Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Corporation  
Enable effective governance, risk management, accountability and transparency at all times 
in decision making 
 

Policy Council Member Training and Development Policy (Link 1) 

Consultation 
Not as a result of this report 
 

Resource 
 

Not as a result of this report 
 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 

Opportunities 
Not as a result of this report 
 

24/25 Budget 
Allocation 

The 24/25 budget for Council Member Training and Development is $30,000, with $11,134 
currently spent, exclusive of expected expenses yet to be reconciled.  

Proposed 25/26 
Budget Allocation 

The 25/26 budget allocation for Council Member Training and Development will be 
determined through the 25/26 Business Plan and Budget process and will inform the 
training provided throughout the 25/26 financial year.  

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Not as a result of this report 
 

24/25 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this report 
 

Ongoing Costs 
(eg maintenance 
cost) 

Not as a result of this report 
 

O

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY FINANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2024 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 November 2024 at 5.33 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Dr Siebentritt (Chair)  
Councillor Elliott (Deputy Chair)  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Giles, Hou and Li  
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

On Leave: 

Councillors Martin and Noon 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 15/10/2024 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Davis - 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 15 October 2024, 
be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
5 Deputations 

Nil 

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.35 pm. 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 2024/25 Business Plan & Budget Quarter 1 Update 

Theo Maras, Chair and Fabienne Reilly, General Manager, Adelaide Central Market Authority addressed the 
meeting.  

Nikki Govan, Chair and Greg Ratsch, General Manager, Adelaide Economic Development Agency addressed 
the meeting. 

Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

 

 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 November 2024 at 5.33 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the City of Adelaide 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget Quarter 1 Update as provided in 
Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance 
Committee held on 19 November 2024. 

2. Approves adjustments for the 2024/25 Business Plan and Budget (BP&B) as identified in this report 
and reflected in Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 19 November 2024. 

3. Notes the year-to-date Operating (Financial Performance) for the quarter ending 30 September 2024, 
which includes: 

3.1. Total operating income of $59.603m ($0.788m higher than the budget of $58.815m, for the 
period) 

3.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $54.696m ($1.264m higher than the budget 
of $53.432m, for the period) 

3.3. An operating surplus of $4.907m ($0.476m lower than the budget of $5.383m, for the period) 

3.4. Total Capital Expenditure of $17.063m ($0.266 higher than the budget of $16.797m, for the 
period) 

3.5. Net cash surplus position of $27.782m. 

4. Approves the budgeted year end Operating Position, which includes:  

4.1. Total operating income of $235.708m ($0.483m higher than the adopted budget of $235.225m) 

4.2. Total operating expenses (including depreciation) of $226.341m ($0.483m higher than the 
adopted budget of $225.858) 

4.3. An operating surplus of $9.367m (consistent with the adopted budget of $9.367m). 

5. Approves total capital expenditure of $122.912m for 2024/25 year ($10.081m higher than the adopted 
budget of $112.831m).  

6. Approves total borrowings of $23.733m projected to 30 June 2025 ($29.944m lower than the adopted 
projected borrowings of $53.677m to 30 June 2025). 

7. Receives the Council Subsidiary Quarter 1 updates as provided as Attachments B, C, D and E to Item 
7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 
19 November 2024. 

Carried unanimously  
7.2 Adelaide Economic Development Agency Strategic Plan 

Nikki Govan, Chair, Adelaide Economic Development Agency addressed the meeting. 

Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Abrahimzadeh entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.52 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Elliott, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the 2024/25 - 2028/29 Adelaide Economic Development Agency Strategic Plan as per 
Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 
19 November 2024. 

Carried unanimously 

The Lord Mayor and Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.07 pm. 

 

 

 
 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 November 2024 at 5.33 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

7.3 Event Spread across City of Adelaide and North Adelaide 
Discussion ensued, during which Lord Mayor re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.08 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Abrahimzadeh, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL: 

THAT COUNCIL: 

1. Notes the findings of the engagement with event organisers and State Government. 

2. Notes that weightings in the AEDA Commercial Events Funds have been amended to encourage a 
spread of event activity across the city. 

3. Notes initiatives already being delivered by the City of Adelaide and AEDA which support event spread 
across the City and North Adelaide. 

Carried unanimously  
7.4 By-Law Implementation Report 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts, in accordance with Section 246(5) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and Section 14C of 
the Acts Interpretation Act 1915, the expiation fees for alleged offences against Clause 5.1 of Council’s 
Permits and Penalties By-law 2024 and Clause 8.1 of Council’s Rundle Mall By-law 2024. These are 
included at Attachment A to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and 
Governance Committee held on 19 November 2024 effective on the date the by-laws come into 
operation. 

2. Authorises in exercise of the power contained in Section 44 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) 
and Section 14C of the Acts Interpretation Act 1915, the powers and functions under the following by-
laws and specified in the proposed Instruments of Delegation for by-laws contained in the Attachments 
B – I to Item 7.4 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held 
on 19 November 2024, to be hereby delegated to the person occupying the office of the Chief 
Executive Officer, or any person acting in the position of Chief Executive Officer effective on the date 
on which the by-laws come into operation, subject to the conditions and or limitations specified herein 
or in the Schedule of Conditions in the proposed Instruments of Delegation for the by-laws: 

2.1. Permits and Penalties By-law 2024 

2.2. Local Government Land By-law 2024 

2.3. Roads By-law 2024 

2.4. Waste Management By-law 2024 

2.5. Rundle Mall By-law 2024 

2.6. Dogs By-law 2024 

2.7. Cats By-law 2024 

2.8. Lodging House By-law 2024. 

3. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to sub-delegate the powers referred to in paragraph 2 to other 
employees of the Council: 

3.1. As the Chief Executive Officer considers fit; and 

3.2. In accordance with the relevant legislation; unless 

3.3. Otherwise indicated in this report; or 

3.4. Otherwise indicated in the Schedule of Conditions contained in the proposed Instruments of 
Delegation for the by-laws. 

Carried  



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 November 2024 at 5.33 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

7.5 City of Music Laneway Naming – The Angels Lane 
Councillor Li entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.12 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves, pursuant to section 219 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), naming the unnamed 
private road (Lettered 'A' and 'C' on Filed Plan 16026 which commences at 125 Hindley Street, runs in 
a southerly direction for approximately 32 metres and then turns and runs in a westerly direction for 
approximately 120 metres whereupon it meets Morphett Street) 'The Angels Lane'. 

2. Approves, pursuant to section 219 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), changing the name of the 
public road currently known as 'The Angels Lane' to 'Gallerie Lane'. 

3. Notes that in accordance with statutory requirements, to put Council’s decision into effect, the Chief 
Executive Officer will: 

3.1 give 'public notice' of Council's decision; and 

3.2 notify the Registrar-General, Surveyor-General and Valuer-General of Council's decision. 

Discussion ensued 
The motion was then put and carried unanimously 

 
7.6 Determination of Time and Place of Ordinary Meetings of Council for 2025 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves that the ordinary council meetings will be held from 5.30pm in the Council Chambers, Town 
Hall, Adelaide on the second and fourth Tuesday of every month (except in January and December 
2025), in accordance with the meeting schedule outlined below: 

Tuesday 28 January 2025 

Tuesday 11 February 2025 

Tuesday 25 February 2025 

Tuesday 11 March 2025 

Tuesday 25 March 2025 

Tuesday 8 April 2025 

Tuesday 22 April 2025 

Tuesday 13 May 2025 

Tuesday 27 May 2025 

Tuesday 10 June 2025 

Tuesday 24 June 2025 

Tuesday 8 July 2025 

Tuesday 22 July 2025 

Tuesday 12 August 2025 

Tuesday 26 August 2025 

Tuesday 9 September 2025 

Tuesday 23 September 2025 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 November 2024 at 5.33 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

Tuesday 14 October 2025 

Tuesday 28 October 2025 

Tuesday 11 November 2025 

Tuesday 25 November 2025 

Tuesday 9 December 2025 

2. Delegates authority to the Chief Executive Officer to amend the date and time of ordinary Council 
meetings should the need arise, with advice provided to Council Members as soon as practical when a 
need for change is identified and formal notification provided in accordance with the requirements of 
section 83(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

Carried unanimously  
7.7 2024 Confidential Orders Review 

Councillor Davis re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.16 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Davis, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes that a review of the 504 active confidentiality orders (May 2005 – October 2024) has been 
undertaken in accordance with Section 91(9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA). 

2. Notes that 16 active confidentiality orders will be released in part or in full during December 2024. 

3. Approves the extension of 50 confidentiality orders as identified in Attachment A to Item 7.7 on the 
Agenda for the meeting of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 November 2024. 

Carried unanimously 

Councillor Davis left the Colonel Light Room at 6.17 pm. 
 
7.8 Council Member Training and Development Policy Review 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott – 

 THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes that a Council Member Training and Development Plan will be presented to Council for 
consideration in February 2025.  

2. Notes that a survey will be distributed to Council Members which will inform the content of the Council 
Member Training and Development Plan.  

3. Adopts the revised Council Member Training and Development Policy as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.8 on the Agenda of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 November 2024.  

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer to make any typographical or syntactical updates as required to 
finalise the Council Member Training and Development Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 
7.8 on the Agenda of the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 November 2024. 

Carried unanimously  
7.9 Council Member Allowances and Benefits Policy Review 

Moved by Councillor Giles, 
Seconded by Councillor Elliott - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the revised Council Member Allowances and Benefits Policy as contained in Attachment A to 
Item 7.9 on the Agenda for the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 November 2024. 



City Finance and Governance Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 19 November 2024 at 5.33 pm 

City Finance and Governance Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 19 November 2024 

 

  

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to make minor editorial amendments to finalise the 
Council Member Allowances and Benefits Policy as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.9 on the 
Agenda for the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 November 2024 

Discussion ensued, during which Lord Mayor declared a general conflict of interest in Item 7.9 [Council 
Member Allowances and Benefits Policy Review], pursuant to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA), and even though she is one of a class that would receive a benefit, she would withdraw her Chair and 
left the Council Chamber at 6.24 pm.  

The motion was then put and carried 

Councillor Davis re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.26 pm. 
 
7.10 Prudential Management Policy 

Lord Mayor re-entered the Colonel Light Room at 6.26 pm. 

It was then – 

Moved by Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape, 
Seconded by Lord Mayor - 

THAT THE CITY FINANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Adopts the updated Prudential Management Policy (2024) as per Attachment A to Item 7.10 on the 
Agenda for the City Finance and Governance Committee held on 19 November 2024. 

2. Notes that the annual indexed prudential report threshold will be published annually in an E-News to 
Council Members as well as on the City of Adelaide’s Doing business with Council web page. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.30 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Dr Siebentritt 
City Finance and Governance Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


